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PowerEggTM X 8K

1  Front visual system

2  Integrated gimbal camera

3  Mode indicator (headlight)

4  Motor

5  Front landing gear (including antennas)

6  Rear landing gear

7  Propeller

8  Battery cover

9  Battery level indicator

10  Power Button

9
8 7

6

5
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PowerEgg X 8K works in Drone Mode or in AI-Camera Mode.
1. In Drone Mode, PowerEgg X 8K is equipped with a visual system both in the front and at the bottom as well as an ultrasonic sensor            
   system*, which enables the drone to hover mid-air stably both indoors and outdoors. The drone also features auto-return,  
   obstacle avoidance, and intelligent flight. Its high-precision, stability augmentation gimbal can record 8K UHD videos at 25 fps.  
    Its maximum flight time is 34 minutes**.
2. In AI-Camera Mode, PowerEgg X 8K can work without a remote controller. You can operate the camera and preview images or     
    videos in real time in the specified App by connecting your phone or other mobile devices to the gimbal over a Wi-Fi network.  
    Its maximum working time is 4 hours**.

* The visual and ultrasonic sensor systems both work under environmental requirements, for more information please read <  
   Disclaimer and Safety Guidelines > and <User Manual >. Please watch the tutorial videos at App or PowerVision official website.

** The maximum flight time and the maximum working time are the test results in the laboratory environment, for reference only.
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11  Extended port (USB-Mini)

12  Bottom visual system

13  Ultrasonic sensor system

14  Aircraft status indicator (taillight)

15  Battery cover switch button

16  Wrist strap

17  Intelligent battery

18  Tripod converter

19  Aircraft arm installation groove

20  Block for groove

21  Camera micro-SD card slot

22  Data port (USB-C)

23  Auxillary Light

Remove the protective case: Pull the label to remove 
the protective case.

Remove the gimbal protector: Press the elastic buckles on both 
sides simultaneously and then pull them downwards to remove 
the protective cover.

• Protective case and Gimbal protector

Note: Install the PowerEgg X 8K's protective case and the gimbal protector when storing or transporting PowerEgg X 8K.

*16/18/20 exclusively use for AI-Camera Mode.
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PowerEgg X 8K 8K's remote controller can remotely operate the aircraft and streaming HD images and videos on your mobile 

device via the specified App in real time. Additionally, the collapsible stand can hold your mobile device stably.

Remote Controller

1  Mobile device stand

2  Antenna

3  Control stick

4  Flight mode switch button

5  P mode (Professional)

6  N mode (Normal)

7  E mode (Easy)

8  Emergency stop button

9  Intelligent return button

10  Custom button

11  Power button

12  Charging port (micro USB)

13  Photo button

14  Video button

15  Mobile device port (USB)

16  Gimbal control thumbwheel16
15
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13
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11

109

8

765

4

3

2

1



4
EN

• Charge the Battery

Fully charge the battery to activate it for first time use.

Press the buckles on both sides of the battery cover simultaneously,
and the battery cover will automatically spring up. You can then take
the battery out.

Charge the Battery and Check the Battery Level

Intelligent battery
charging port

Remote controller
charging port

Charger

1

1
2

• Check the Battery Level and Switch On/ Off 

1. Intelligent Battery

Short press once to check the battery level.

Short press once and then press and hold for 2s to
switch battery on/off.
* For details about the battery and charging, please   
   see Intelligent Battery Safety Guidelines.

level

Low High

Remote controller (Battery level LED indicators)

>60%<20%  20%-60%

2.Remote controller

Press and hold to start the
remote controller.

2
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Please scan the QR code or go to the App store to install the Vision+ 2 App and
watch tutorials.

The Vision+ 2 App requires an OS version of iOS 10.0.2 and later or Android 5.0
and later.

Download the App and Watch PowerEggTM X 8K Tutorials 

1. Prepare PowerEgg X 8K for Drone Mode

Drone mode

Install the arms and insert the battery
into the battery compartment.

Remove the protective case and 
the gimbal protector.

Press the buckles on both sides of 
the battery cover simultaneously and 
remove the battery cover.

Secure the battery cover into place. Unfold the arms and landing
gears.

Complete status.

1

2

Make sure to fully unfold the arms and propellers before starting drone.
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• How to Replace a Propeller

Attention:

1). Use T6         screwdriver and M2.5x3.5 screws coated with Teflon paste.

2). Please install the propeller according to the shape of propeller’s base.

3). Please do not reuse the screws.

Insert one end of the data 
cable into the remote 
controller and the other 
into your mobile device.

Place your mobile device
on the stand.

2. Prepare the Remote Controller

Unfold the antennas. Lift the mobile device 
stand.

1

2

3
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Note: Make sure that the antennas directly face the aircraft to guarantee the strongest communication link.

3. Flight Preparations

Short press once and then press 
and hold the power button for 2s 
to start the drone.

Long press and hold the 
power button to power on
the remote controller.

Run the Vision+ 2 App.

4. Flight

When the App screen indicated take off preparation completed.

• Automatic take off/landing

In the App:          Automatic takeoff           Automatic landing.

Take Off Preparation Completed
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• Manual take off/ landing

Or Control stick operations: Start/Stop the motors.

Takeoff: Push the throttle stick upwards slowly.
Landing: Pull the throttle stick downwards till the 
aircraft lands. Keep the throttle stick at the lowest 
point for 2s, and the motors will stop.

• Remote Controller Operations

By default, the remote controller is in mode 2. The left control stick controls the flight altitude and direction, and the right control
stick controls the forward, backward, leftward, and rightward movements. The gimbal control thumbwheel controls the camera's
pitch angle.

Press the      pause button to make the aircraft hover in case of an 
emergency.

• Intelligent Flight Functions

Normal Quickshot Hyperlapse AI TrackPoint of Interest

Left

Turn left/Turn RightUp/Down Avancer/recule left/right

Right



9
EN

5. Flight Safety

!

Strong GPS signalFly in open areas Fly below 120 metersMaintain the line of sight

Precautions during a flight:
1. Avoid flying over or near crowds, trees, power lines, tall buildings, airports, signal towers, etc.
2. Do not fly near strong electromagnetic sources, such as radio transmitting towers, high voltage power lines, transformer  
   substations, and large blocks of magnetic metal, as they may affect the remote signal and compass and thus endanger flight  
    safety.

<120m

Properly use PowerEgg X 8K:

Do not fly:
Do not fly in adverse weather conditions such as rain, fog, snow, thunder, and high winds (wind speed: 10m/s or higher).
It is recommended to purchase the PowerEgg X 8K waterproof case to fly during a raining environment and maintain the line of 
sight
on rainy days.

Stay away from the rotating propellers to avoid
personal injuries and property damage.

Do not fly at NO FLY ZONE.
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1. Prepare PowerEgg X 8K for AI-Camera Mode

AI-Camera Mode

Remove the protective
case and the gimbal
protector.

Secure the battery 
cover into place.

Install the groove block 
on the left  s ide and 
the wrist strap on the 
right side. Insert the 
battery into the battery 
compartment.

Press the buckles on 
both sides of the battery 
cover simultaneously 
and remove the battery 
cover.

• How to use tripod

Install tripod convertor

Use tripod convertor, PowerEgg X 8K supports camera tripods.

Install tripod

1 2
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* You can connect your mobile device to the AI-Camera over a Wi-Fi network or an approved data cable. For details, please read

on-screen instructions in the App or watch the related tutorials.

* More functions will become available in the future via updates. For more information, please refer to the instructions contained

in the App.

2. Get Ready to Shoot

Short press once and then press and
hold the power button for 2s to start
the PowerEgg X 8K’s gimbal camera.

Run the Vision+ 2 App and connect the 
gimbal to PowerEgg X 8K following on-
screen instructions.

SSID: EggX_8K_xxxxxx
Password:12345678

3. Shoot with the AI-Camera Functions

For details, please visit PowerVision's official website www.powervision.me and download the user manual. The content is subject to change without further notice.

PowerEgg and PowerVision are Trademarks owned by Powervision Tech Inc.  Copyright @ 2021 PowerVision All Rights Reserved.

Hyperlapse Slow-motion*
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了解 PowerEggTM X 8K

1  前视视觉系统
2  一体式云台相机
3  模式指示灯（前灯）
4  电机
5  前脚架（内含天线）
6  后脚架
7  螺旋桨
8  电池盖
9  电池电量指示灯

10  电池开关

PowerEgg X 8K具有无人机模式及 AI 相机模式两种工作模式：
1. 在无人机模式下，PowerEgg X 8K 配备有前方、下方视觉系统及超声传感系统 *，可以在室内外稳定悬停飞行，具备自动返航及障碍 
     物感知能力，并拥有智能飞行功能。高精度增稳云台相机，可稳定录制 8K 超高清 25 帧视频。最长飞行 ** 时间为 34 分钟。

2. 在 AI 相机模式下，PowerEgg X 8K 无需遥控器，仅使用手机等移动设备，通过 WiFi 即可连接 AI 相机模式，并通过 App 进行 AI 相 
     机的操控及实时拍摄画面预览。最长工作 ** 时间为 4 小时。

* 视觉及超声传感器系统有使用环境与要求，请阅读《免责声明与安全操作指引 》及《用户手册》了解更详细事项。请在 
    PowerVision 官网或 App 上观看本产品的教学视频，以正确使用相关功能。

** 最长飞行及最长工作时间为实验室环境下测试所得，仅供参考。

9
8 7

6

5

4
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移除机身保护壳：向外拉标签，取下保护壳； 移除云台保护罩：同时按压两侧弹性卡扣，再向下拉可以取下云台保护罩。

注意：在贮存和运输 PowerEgg X 8K 时，请安装机体保护壳及云台保护罩。

• 机身保护壳及云台保护罩 

11  扩展接口（USB-Mini）
12  下视视觉系统
13  超声传感器系统
14  飞行器状态指示灯（尾灯）
15  电池盖卡扣按钮 
16  手持腕带
17  智能电池
18  三脚架转接头
19  机臂安装槽
20  机臂插接孔堵块
21  相机 Micro SD 卡槽
22  数据接口（USB-C）
23  补光灯

*16、18、20 专用于 AI 相机模式。

16

17

18

19

20
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PowerEgg X 8K 8K 遥控器可支持远程链路操控飞行器，并通过 App 在移动端高清显示实时图传。同时，折叠式移动设备支架可稳
定夹持移动设备。

了解遥控器

1  移动设备支架
2  天线
3  摇杆
4  飞行模式切换开关
5  P 专业档（Professional）
6  N 普通档（Normal）
7  E 简单档（Easy）
8  急停按键
9  智能返航按键

10  自定义功能按键
11  电源开关
12  充电接口（Micro USB）
13  拍照按键
14  录像按键
15  移动设备接口（USB）
16  云台控制拨轮16

15

14
13

12

11
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• 充电
首次使用需给智能电池充满电以激活电池。

同时按压电池盖两侧卡扣按钮，电池盖自动弹起，即可取出智能
电池。

充电及查看电量

智能电池充电口遥控器充电口

充电器

1

1
2

• 查看电量与开启 / 关闭
1. 智能电池

短按一次查看电量。

短按一次，再长按 2 秒可开启、关闭电池。
• 更多电池及充电说明详见《智能电池安全使用指引》 

电量

低 高

遥控器（电源 LED 灯指示图）

>60%<20%  20%-60%

2. 遥控器

长按可开启遥控器。

2
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请扫描二维码或在软件商店下载安装 Vision+ 2 App，并通过 App 观看教学视频。

Vision+ 2 App 要求使用 iOS 10.0.2 及以上系统或 Android 5.0 及以上系统。

下载 App 和观看 PowerEggTM X 教 8K 学视频

一 . 准备 PowerEgg X 8K 飞行器模式

无人机模式

安装机臂，将电池插入到电池仓移除机身保护壳，移除云台
保护罩

按压电池盖两侧卡扣按钮，
取下电池盖

扣上电池盖，确认扣紧 展开机臂及脚架 展开状态

1

2

请确保机臂与桨叶全部展开之后再开启飞行器。
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• 更换螺旋桨的注意事项

注意：
1. 使用 T6 型号         螺丝刀，及涂有耐落胶的 M2.5×3.5 螺丝。
2. 螺旋桨的桨夹与电机的端盖形状有匹配关系。按照图示对应安装。
3. 拆换后的螺丝请勿再次使用。 

将数据线插入遥控器和手机嵌入移动设备

二 . 准备遥控器

展开天线 抬起手机支架

1

2

3
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注：使天线平面正对飞行器，以获得最佳通讯范围。

三 . 飞行准备

短按一次，再长按 2 秒开关按键，
开启飞行器

长按遥控器开关键，开启遥控器 运行 Vision+ 2 App

四 . 飞行

当 App 图传界面显示“起飞准备完毕”

• 自动起飞 /降落

在 App 界面中：          自动起飞，          自动降落
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• 手动起飞 /降落

或 掰杆动作：电机启动 / 停止

起飞：缓慢向上推动油门杆 ( 默认美国手油门杆

在左侧 )，飞行器起飞。

降落：向下拉动油门杆至飞行器落地，在最低位置保持

2 秒，电机停止。

• 遥控器操作

遥控器出厂默认操控方式为“美国手”。左摇杆控制飞行高度与方向，右摇杆控制飞行器前进、后退以及左右飞行方向。云台俯仰
控制拨轮可控制相机的俯仰拍摄角度。

飞行过程中遇到需要紧急刹车的情况，请按        按键使飞行器悬停。

• 智能飞行功能

智能跟拍
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五 . 飞行安全

!

GPS 信号良好在开阔无遮挡的环境中飞行 控制飞行器高度低于 120 米在目视范围内飞行

飞行时注意：
1. 飞行时请远离人群、树木、电线、高大建筑、机场、和信号发射塔等。
2. 无线电发射塔、高压线、变电站以及其他具有磁性的大块金属可能会对遥控信号及指南针产生干扰，威胁飞行安全。

<120m

正确使用 PowerEgg X 8K 的飞行模式：

禁止飞行：
下雨、大雾、下雪、雷电、大风（风速每秒 10 米及以上）等天气请勿飞行。
下雨天飞行建议购买使用 PowerEgg X 8K 专用防水保护壳 ，且在目视范围内飞行。

切勿接触工作旋转中的螺旋桨，否则可能受到
严重人身财产损害。

请勿在禁飞区飞行。
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一 . 准备 PowerEgg X 8K AI 相机模式

AI 相机模式  

移除机身保护壳，
移除云台保护罩。

扣上电池盖，确认扣紧。安装机身左侧的机臂插接孔
堵块 。安装机身右侧的手持
腕带。电池插入到电池仓。

按压电池盖两侧卡扣
按钮，取下电池盖。

• 如何使用三脚架

安装三脚架转接头

使用三脚架转接头，PowerEgg X 8K 可以搭配相机三脚架使用。 

安装三脚架

1 2
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注：移动端可以通过 WiFi 无线或专用的数据线连接云台相机。详细操作过程请参见 App 连接引导提示或教学视频。

* 更多功能将陆续开放使用 ，详见 App 内的使用介绍。

二 . 准备拍摄

短按一次，再长按 2 秒开关按键。开启
PowerEgg X 8K 相机。

运行 Vision+ 2 App，按照 App 的连接
引导提示，连接使用 PowerEgg X 8K。

三 .AI 相机拍摄功能

如有内容更新，恕不另行通知。请在 PowerVision 官方网站 www.powervision.me  查询最新版本《PowerEgg X 8K 用户手册》。
PowerEgg 和 PowerVision 是臻迪公司的商标。Copyright @ 2021 PowerVision 版权所有。

延时摄影 慢动作 *

SSID: EggX_8K_xxxxxx
Password:12345678
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PowerEggTM X 8K の特徴

PowerEgg X 8K  は、ドローンモードと AIカメラモードの 2つのモードをお楽しみいただけます。
1. ドローンモード時、PowerEgg X 8K が装備している前方 / 下方ビジョンシステムと超音波センサーシステムにより、屋外でも室 
    内でも安定した飛行を行うことができます。また、自動リターン機能と障害物検知機能そして、スマート飛行機能も備えてい 
     ます。更に、優れた安定性を持つ高精度なジンバルカメラによって、8K/25fps の高画質動画を安定して撮影することができます。 
     PowerEgg X 8K の最大飛行時間 ** は約 34 分です。
2. AI カメラモード時、コントローラーなしで操作できます。無線 LAN （Wi-Fi）で機体をスマートフォンと接続して、アプリで画面 
     上に表示されたリアルタイム映像を見ながら、ジンバルカメラを操作することができます。動作可能時間 ** は約 4 時間です。

* ビジョンシステムと超音波センサーシステムは、使用環境による影響を受けることがあります。詳細については、「免責事項と 
   安全上のご注意」、「ユーザーマニュアル」をご確認ください。またご使用前に、チュートリアルビデオをご覧いただき、正しい使 
    用方法をご理解の上ご愛用ください。

** 最大飛行時間と最大動作時間は実験室のテスト環境で測定された参考データです。

1  前方ビジョンシステム
2  一体型ジンバルカメラ
3  モード表示ランプ（フロント )
4  モーター
5  フロント着陸脚（アンテナ内蔵）
6  バック着陸脚
7  プロペラ
8  バッテリーカバー
9  バッテリー残量表示ランプ

10  バッテリー電源ボタン

9
8 7

6

5

4

321

10



24
JP

機体保護カバーの取り外し方：シールを引き、
保護カバーを取り外します。

ジンバル保護カバー：両側面のロック部分を押しながら下方向に引き、
保護カバーを取り外します。

• ジンバル保護カバー & 機体保護カバー

注意：必ずジンバル保護カバーと機体保護カバーを付けた状態で PowerEgg X 8K を保管、輸送してください。

* 16  18  20 は AI カメラモード時のみご利用できます .

16

17

18

19

20

21

11  拡張ポート（USB-Mini）
12  下方ビジョンシステム
13  超音波センサーシステム
14  状態表示ランプ（バック）
15  バッテリーカバーロックボタン 
16  グリップベルト
17  インテリジェントバッテリー
18  三脚用アダプター
19  アーム取り付けスロット
20  アームスロット用キャップ
21  カメラ Micro SD カードスロット
22  調整パラメータ / データポート（USB-C）
23  補助ライト

22

11

12
13

1415

23
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PowerEgg X 8K のリモートコントローラーは、無線 LAN で機体と接続し、アプリで画面上に表示されたリアルタイム映像を見な
がら PowerEgg X 8K を操作することができます。スマートフォンを固定するためのモバイル端末ホルダーが付属しています。

リモートコントローラーについて

1  モバイル端末ホルダー
2  アンテナ
3  コントロールスティック
4  モードボタン
5  P モード（プロフェッショナル）
6  N モード（ノーマル）
7  E モード（イージー）
8  急停止ボタン
9  スマートリターンボタン

10  カスタムボタン
11  電源ボタン
12  充電ポート（Micro USB）
13  写真ボタン
14  録画ボタン
15  データ転送ポート（USB）
16  ジンバルコントロールサムホイール16

15

14
13

12

11

109

8

765

4

3

2

1



26
JP

• 充電
初めてご使用になる際は、バッテリーを一度満充電してください。

バッテリーカバーの両側面のロック部分を押すとカバーを開け
られます。カバーを開けてインテリジェントバッテリーを取り
出してください。

充電とバッテリー残量の確認

イ ン テ リ ジ ェ ン ト 
バッテリー充電ポート

リモートコントロー
ラー充電ポート

充電器

1

1
2

• バッテリー残量の確認と電源のオン / オフ
1. インテリジェントバッテリー

バッテリー残量表示ボタンを一回短く押すと、バッテリー残量が表示さ
れます。

ボタンを一回短く押し、次に 2 秒押し続けると、 
電源のオン / オフを切り替えることができます。
• 詳細については「インテリジェントバッテリー 
     ご使用上の注意事項」をご確認ください。

リモートコントローラー（電源 LED ランプ）

60% 以上20% 以下  20%-60%

2. リモートコントローラー

電 源 ボ タ ン を 長 押 し し て 
コントローラーの電源を入
れます。

level

Low High

2
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QR コードを読み込むか、もしくは App Store 内で「Vision+ 2」アプリを検索し、
ダウンロードしてください。アプリでチュートリアルをご覧ください。

注意：Vision+ 2 は iOS10.0.2 以降および Android5.0 以降に対応しています。

アプリとチュートリアルビデオについて

一 . ご使用前の準備

ドローンモード

アームを装着し、インテリジェント
バッテリーを挿入してください。

ジンバル保護カバーと機体保護
カバーを取り外してください。

バ ッ テ リ ー カ バ ー の 両 側 面 の 
ロック部分を押してバッテリー
カバーを取り外してください。

バッテリーカバーを閉め、ロッ
クをかけてください。

アームと着陸脚を広げてください。 セットアップが完了した状態。

1

2

注意：必ずすべてのアームとプロペラを広げてから機体の電源を入れてください。
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•プロペラの交換方法

注意：
1． T6          トルクスドライバーと付属の専用ねじを使用してください。
2．プロペラとモーターの配置が合っているかをご確認ください。
3．取り外したネジは再利用できません。

リモコンとスマートフォンを
USB ケーブルで接続します

スマートフォンを固定
します

二 . リモートコントローラーの準備

アンテナを広げます モバイル端末ホルダーを
広げます

1

2

3
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注：アンテナを飛行機に対して水平方向に調整した方が、受信感度が良くなる場合があります。

三 . 飛行の準備

リモートコントローラーの電源ボ
タンを長押しして電源を入れてく
ださい。

電源ボタンを 1 度短く押して、再
度 2 秒間長押しすると電源が入り
ます。

Vision+2 アプリを立ち上げて
ください。

四 . 飛行

アプリ画面にて [ 飛行準備完了 ] が表示ると飛行が可能になります。

・自動離陸 /着陸

アプリ画面：           自動離陸              自動着陸

飛行準備完了
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・手動離陸 /着陸

モーター始動 モーター停止

離陸：左スティック（アメリカ式、左手がスロ
ットル）をゆっくり上方向に傾けると、機体が
離陸します。

着陸：左スティックをゆっくり下方向に傾け、着陸後
そのまま 2 秒間保持すると、モーターが停止します。

•リモートコントローラーの操作

工場出荷時、スロットルレバーは左手側に設置されます（Mode2：アメリカ式）。リモートコントローラーの左ティックがドロ
ーン本体の高度と、回転方向を制御します。右スティックが前進 / 後退、右 / 左平行移動を制御します。ジンバルコントロールサ
ムホイールを回すと、カメラジンバルの上下の向きをコントロールできます。

注意：飛行中に緊急ブレーキをかけるときは、    ボタンを押してホバ
リングさせてください。

・スマートフライト機能

左スティック

左転 / 右転上昇 / 下降 前進 / 後退 左へ / 右へ

右スティック

ノーマル ショットビデオ 低速度撮影 フォローミーサークル旋回
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五 . 安全飛行のために

!

GPS の受信状態が良好な場所遮蔽物がない広い場所 飛行高度 120m 以下目視の範囲内

飛行の注意事項：
1. 周囲に人がいないか確認し、樹木、電線、巨大建築物、空港や電波塔等から離れた場所で飛行させてください。
2. 電波塔、高圧線、変電所または磁性をもつ大型の金属などは信号やコンパスに干渉し、飛行の安全を脅かす恐れがあります。

<120m

PowerEgg X 8K は以下の飛行環境で飛行させてくださ
い：

飛行禁止：
降雨、霧、降雪、雷、大風（風速 10m/s 以上）などの悪天候時に本製品を使用しないでください。
雨天時に飛行する際は、必ず専用防水ケースをつけた状態で目視の範囲内で飛行させてください。

回転中のプロペラから離れてください。人身
事故や物損事故を引き起こす恐れがあります。

飛行禁止区域を飛行しない
こと。
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一 . ご使用前の準備

AI カメラモード  

ジンバル保護カバ
ーと機体保護カバ
ーを取り外してく
ださい。

バ ッ テ リ ー カ バ ー を 閉
め、ロックをかけてくだ
さい。

左側のアームスロット用キ
ャップと右側のグリップベ
ルトを装着してください。
インテリジェントバッテリ
ーを挿入してください。

バッテリーカバーの
両側面のロックボタ
ンを押してバッテリ
ーカバーを取り外し
てください。

•三脚用アダプターの使い方

三脚用アダプターを取り
付けてください。

三脚用アダプターを使用すれば、PowerEgg X 8K をカメラ用三脚に取り付けることが可能です。 

カメラ用三脚に固定して
ください。

1 2
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         ル・チュートリアルビデオをご参照ください

* 更に多くの新機能を開発中です、詳細についてはアプリケーションをご覧ください！

二 . 撮影の準備

電源ボタンを 1 度短く押して再度 2 秒
間長押しすると、PowerEgg X 8K の電
源が入ります。

Vision+ 2 App アプリを立ち上げ、画面
の指示に従って接続してください。

3. AI カメラの撮影機能

本文書に記載されている内容は、予告なく変更されることがあります。詳細は右下記 URL のホームページをご覧ください。www.powervision.me

PowerEgg と PowerVision は Powervision Tech Inc の商標です。Copyright © 2021PowerVision Japan, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

低速度撮影 スローモーション *

SSID: EggX_8K_xxxxxx
Password:12345678
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PowerEggTM X 8K 

PowerEgg X 8K fonctionne en mode Drone ou en mode Caméra AI.

1. En mode Drone, PowerEgg X 8K est équipé d’un système visuel à l’avant et dessous, ainsi que d’un système de capteur à  

    ultrasons*, ce qui permet au drone de se stabiliser en l’air à l’intérieur comme à l’extérieur. Le drone est également doté  

    d’un retour automatique, d’une fonction d’évitement d’obstacles et d’un vol intelligent. Son articulation de haute précision et  

     d’augmentation de la stabilité permet d’enregistrer des vidéos 8K UHD à 25 images par seconde. Son temps de vol maximum 

     est de 34 minutes**.

2. En mode Caméra AI, le PowerEgg X 8K peut fonctionner sans télécommande. Vous pouvez utiliser la caméra et prévisualiser des   

     images ou des vidéos en temps réel dans l’application spécifiée, en connectant votre téléphone ou d’autres appareils mobiles à  

     l’articulation via un réseau Wi-Fi. Son autonomie maximum est de 3,5 heures**.

* Les systèmes de capteurs visuels et à ultrasons fonctionnent tous les deux dans certaines conditions environnementales ; pour  

   de plus amples informations, veuillez lire < Avis de non-responsabilité et consignes de sécurité > et < Mode d’emploi >. Veuillez  

   regarder les vidéos du tutoriel dans l’application ou sur le site Web officiel PowerVision.

** Le temps de vol maximum et l’autonomie maximum sont les résultats des tests en laboratoire, à titre de référence uniquement.

1  Système visuel avant

2  Caméra articulée intégrée

3  Témoin de mode (lumière avant)

4  Moteur

5  Train d’atterrissage avant (incluant les antennes)

6  Train d’atterrissage arrière

7  Hélice

8  Capot de batterie

9  Témoin de niveau de charge de batterie 

10  Bouton Power

9
8 7

6

5

4

321

10
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11  Port étendu (USB-Mini)

12  Système visuel dessous 

13  Système de capteurs à ultrasons

14  Témoin du statut de l’aéronef (lumière arrière)

15  Bouton d’interrupteur de capot de batterie 

16  Dragonne

17  Batterie intelligente 

18  Convertisseur trépied

19  Rainure d’installation de bras d’aéronef

20  Bloc pour rainure

21  Fente carte micro-SD caméra

22  Port de données (USB-C)

23  Feu auxiliaire 

Retirez le boîtier de protection : tirez sur l’étiquette 
pour retirer le boîtier de protection.

Retirez le protecteur d’articulation : appuyez simultanément sur 
les boucles élastiques des deux côtés, puis tirez-les vers le bas 
afin de retirer le capot de protection.

• Boîtier de protection et protecteur d’articulation

Remarque: Installez le boîtier de protection de PowerEgg X 8K et le protecteur d’articulation lors du stockage ou du transport du 
PowerEgg X 8K.

*16/18/20 à utiliser exclusivement pour le mode Caméra AI.

16

17

18

19

20

2122

11

12
13

1415

23
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La télécommande du PowerEgg X 8K peut commander à distance l’aéronef et streamer en temps réel des images et des vidéos 

HD sur votre appareil mobile via l’application spécifiée. De plus, le support repliable peut tenir votre appareil mobile de façon 

Télécommande

1  Support pour appareil mobile

2  Antenne 

3  Joystick de commande

4  Bouton d’interrupteur de mode de vol 

5  Mode P (Professionnel)

6  Mode N (Normal)

7  Mode E (Easy)

8  Bouton d’arrêt d’urgence 

9  Bouton retour intelligent 

10  Bouton personnalisé

11  Bouton Power

12  Port de chargement (micro USB)

13  Bouton photo

14  Bouton vidéo

15  Port appareil mobile (USB)

16  Molette de commande de l’articulation16
15

14
13

12

11

109

8

765

4

3

2

1
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• Charger la batterie

Chargez complètement la batterie afin de l’activer pour la première utilisation.

Appuyez simultanément sur les boucles des deux côtés du capot de 
batterie pour qu’il se relève automatiquement. Vous pouvez ensuite 
sortir la batterie.

 Charger la batterie et vérifier le niveau de charge de batterie

Port de chargement 
batterie intelligente

Port de chargement 
télécommande

Charge

1

1
2

• Vérifier le niveau de charge de batterie et interrupteur On/Off

1. Batterie intelligente

Appuyez brièvement une fois afin de vérifier le 
niveau de charge de la batterie.

Appuyez brièvement une fois, puis appuyez et 
maintenez la touche enfoncée pendant 2 secondes 
afin d’allumer/éteindre la batterie.
* Pour de plus amples détails sur la batterie et la  
  charge, veuillez consulter Consignes de sécurité  
   concernant la batterie intelligente.

Niveau

Faible Pleine

Télécommande (témoins LED de niveaux de 
charge de la batterie)

>60 %<20 %  20 %-60 %

2. Télécommande

Appuyez  et  maintenez 
la touche enfoncée pour 
démarrer la télécommande.
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Veuillez scanner le code QR ou vous rendre dans l’App store afin d’installer 
l’application Vision+ 2 et regardez les tutoriels.

L’application Vision+ 2 nécessite iOS 10.0.2 et ultérieur ou Android 5.0 et 
ultérieur.

Téléchargez l’application et regardez les tutoriels PowerEggTM X 8K 

1. Préparer PowerEgg X 8K pour le mode Drone

Mode Drone

Installez les bras et insérez la batterie 
dans son compartiment.

Retirez le boîtier de protection 
et le protecteur d’articulation.

Appuyez simultanément sur les boucles 
des deux côtés du capot de batterie et 
retirez le capot de batterie.

Fixez le capot de la batterie en 
place.

Déployez les bras et les trains 
d’atterrissage.

 Statut complet.

1

2

Assurez-vous de déployer complètement les bras et les hélices avant de démarrer le drone.


